

No. 18-5261

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES,
*Defendant-Appellant,***

v.

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*,
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,***

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Columbia**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and
Education Fund, Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation,
DownsizeDC.org, Downsize DC Foundation, National Right to Work
Committee, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Public Advocate of the United
States, Policy Analysis Center, Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, and The Senior Citizens League in Support of Defendant-Appellant
and Reversal**

J. MARK BREWER
Houston, TX 77056

JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA 17603

Co-counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
CLDEF

March 18, 2019

HERBERT W. TITUS*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

WILLIAM J. OLSON

ROBERT J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4

Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615

(703) 356-5070

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement..	ii
Table of Authorities.	vi
Glossary of Abbreviations.	viii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE FEC’S REGULATION SHOULD NOT BE VACATED.	3
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	3
B. The Statutory Language Supports the Regulation..	4
C. Changes to FECA by Court Decisions Provide Further Reason to Uphold the Regulation.	7
II. THE COURT BELOW BASED ITS DECISION ON A TENDENTIOUS AND CONFUSED FIRST AMENDMENT FRAMEWORK, THEREBY UNDERMINING THE CREDIBILITY OF ITS STATUTORY ANALYSIS.	9
A. A Conflict Between Two “Values”.	9
B. A Forced Disclosure Mandate..	11
C. The CREW Disclosure Mandate Threatens First Amendment Principles..	13

III. IN A CONSTITUTIONAL REPUBLIC, THE PEOPLE MUST
BE FREE TO CRITICIZE THE GOVERNMENT AND TRY TO
OUST INCUMBENT POLITICIANS FROM OFFICE WITHOUT
THE THREAT OF RETALIATION. 18

A. Campaign Finance Laws Are Bad Enough When Written by
Incumbents for Incumbents, but Should Never Be Re-written
by Judges Selected by Incumbents to Protect Incumbents. 19

B. The Framers Embraced and Practiced Anonymity in Politics. . . . 24

CONCLUSION.. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
*Amendment I.	9, 10, 13, 16
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)..	
*52 U.S.C. § 30104.	2, 4, 5, 6, 9
CASES	
<u>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</u> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..	14
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	10, 11, 12, 13, 17
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..	3, 4, 8, 9
<u>Citizens United v. FEC</u> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	8, 14, 15
* <u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).. . . .	15, 16, 17
* <u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).	17, 18
<u>Pereira v. Sessions</u> , 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018).	3
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)..	15
MISCELLANEOUS	
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi).	2
An Englishman (Thomas Paine), <i>Common Sense</i>	26
* M.D. Bellis, “Statutory Structure and Legislative Drafting Conventions: A Primer for Judges,” Federal Judicial Center (2008).	5, 6
* George W. Carey & James McClellan, eds., <u>The Federalist</u> (Liberty Fund: 2001).	25
A. Gluck & R. Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation on the Bench: A Survey of Forty-Two Judges on the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 1298 (Mar. 2018)..	3
Charles Hyuneman & Donald S. Lutz, <u>American Political Writing During the Founding Era 1760-1805</u> (Liberty Press: 1983).	25
Ronald Hamowy, ed., <u>Cato’s Letters</u> , (Liberty Fund: 1995)..	26
J. Miller, <u>Monopoly Politics</u> (Hoover Inst. Press: 1999).	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

“Reelection Rates Over the Years,” OpenSecrets.org 20
United Parcel Service v. Postal Regulatory Commission, Supreme Court
No. 18-853.. 3
